

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 141780

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Appellant,

v.

SCOTT A. SUROVELL,
Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

MARGARET HOEHL O'SHEA
Assistant Attorney General
Virginia State Bar No. 66611

KATE E. DWYRE
Assistant Attorney General
Virginia State Bar No. 82065

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 225-2206 – Telephone
(804) 786-4239 – Facsimile
moshea@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. To establish that a document “would <i>jeopardize</i> ” institutional security, an agency need not prove that its release “would <i>cause</i> ” a particular security breach.	2
II. The Department is not required to redact a record that falls within the categorical exemption for certain security records.....	4
III. The sealed documents are properly before the Court.	7
IV. This Court may consider the Department’s argument that deference should be given to the security decisions of corrections officials.	10
V. The failure to enact S.B. 1393 is irrelevant.	11
VI. The fact that some of the material in the execution manual is publicly available does not mean that the entire document has fallen into the public domain.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION AND SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brandon v. Cox</i> , 284 Va. 251, 736 S.E.2d 695 (2012)	8
<i>Crown Cent. Petroleum v. Hill</i> , 254 Va. 88, 488 S.E.2d 345 (1997)	11
<i>Majorana v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 260 Va. 521, 539 S.E.2d 426 (2000)	8
<i>Old Dominion Iron & Steel Corp. v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 215 Va. 658, 212 S.E.2d 715 (1975)	9
<i>Taylor v. Worrel Enters., Inc.</i> , 242 Va. 219, 409 S.E.2d 136 (1991)	11, 15
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , ___ Va. ___, 768 S.E.2d 674 (2015)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Section 2.2-3704, Code of Virginia	6, 7
Section 2.2-3705.1, Code of Virginia	5, 7
Section 2.2-3705.2(6), Code of Virginia	passim
Section 2.2-3706, Code of Virginia	5, 7
Section 53.1-233, Code of Virginia	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Senate Bill No. 1393	11, 12, 13
WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 765 (1989)	3

Rules

Rule 1:1, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 8

Rule 5:10(b), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 9, 10

Rule 5:13(b)(ii), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 10

Rule 5:32(a)(2), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 9
